

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,  
on behalf of itself and its members,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

WILLIAM LEE, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Petitioners.*

---

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee  
No. 3:20-cv-01039

---

**Defendants' Petition for Permission to Appeal Under  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)**

---

Jonathan Skrmetti  
*Attorney General & Reporter*

Andrée S. Blumstein  
*Solicitor General*

Alexander S. Rieger  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
Nashville, TN 37202  
Alex.Rieger@ag.tn.gov  
(615) 741-2408  
*Counsel for Defendants-Petitioners*

April 27, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	6
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
STANDARD FOR APPEAL UNDER RULE 23(f).....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed in Showing that the Class-Certification Order Should Be Reversed.....	8
A. The district court abused its discretion in determining that Plaintiffs satisfied the commonality requirement in Rule 23(a)(2).....	9
1. The equal-protection claim does not present a common question.....	11
2. The procedural-due-process claims do not present a common question.....	16
B. The district court abused its discretion in determining that Plaintiffs satisfied the typicality requirement in Rule 23(a)(3).....	20
C. The district court abused its discretion in determining that Plaintiffs satisfied Rule 23(b)(2).....	22
II. Interlocutory Review Will Help the Parties Avoid Substantial and Unnecessary Costs.....	24
III. The Posture of the Case Favors Interlocutory Review.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5714755 (6th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016) (order) .....	12
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 20
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Clemons v. Norton Healthcare Inc. Ret. Plan</i> , 890 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002) (per curiam) .....	7, 24, 25
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> <i>C-8 Personal Injury Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 4149090 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022) .....	25
<i>Garcia v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 782 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 19
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	8

*Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.*,  
828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

*Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 12

*Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehabilitation & Correction*,  
81 F. App’x 550 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 13

*Reinig v. RBS Citizens, N.A.*,  
912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*In re Rodriguez*,  
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 10

*Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.*,  
385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 21

*Rosen v. Tenn. Comm’r of Finance & Admin.*,  
288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 10, 21

*In re Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC*,  
570 F. App’x 437 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Santiago v. City of Chicago*,  
19 F.4th 1010 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Secreti v. PTS of Am., LLC*,  
2015 WL 3505146 (M.D. Tenn. June 3, 2015)..... 18, 19

*Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)..... 20, 22

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
847 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 12

*In re Tivity Health, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 17243323 (6th Cir. Nov. 21, 2022) ..... 7, 8, 13, 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2022)..... 9, 22

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3  
Tenn. Code § 40-29-203 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 5 ..... 6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
